UNITEL TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST. .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee
November 21, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka,;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY )

Mr. J, Harold Flannery -of the U, S. /ﬁépartment of Justice,
has prepare&“ﬁ“ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ'?é?%@&t1ng 1nterviews on June 12, 1968,
and August 22, 1968, with Mr, Bill S_xtor ‘of Greenville, M1ssis-
sippi, a contract writer for "Time' magazine In this memorandum,
Sartor alleges that John McFeFFEﬁf7§mﬁ§§;5-EI;;f—}ights activist
from Somerville, Tennéssee, had overheard part of a telephone
conversation at the Scott Street Produce Market in which the

speaker allegedly made reference to where an individual should

be shot and as to where the individual doing the shooting should
go to collect his money.

John McFerren was interviewed on two occasions by
~Special Agents of the Memphis FBI Division, and the results of
these interviews are set out as follows:
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Re: James Earl Ray

As a result of the information furnished by McFerren,
the following interviews were conducted by FBI Agents of the
Memphis and New Orleans Divisions:
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LICHE advised that he reccliiez and nakes aunaerous
2118 and Spccifically cznicd any telephone Ca;l
the shooting of Dr. XIKG or of any reference to KING,
that ke had no knowicdze of the shooving ¢f Dr. KIRG
rk at the prcduce company.

On /0 /AR at Memmphis  Tonposoon File # Xzmnohis 44--1087

Sa D FITEDLORICE &
by S UNMEY STO:WRE enic obh Date dictated 4 /22/85

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date _4/22/68

| =t
\\

roduca
informacicn:

ividuals oporating LL & L Produce Ccoapany ware
LATCH and FRANK LIDEIUN SANSCHE described
Zizkte
roximately 395
o1 :
R T R et P B . ¥ P, 1 3 e
LIS AQCTeTriscics nCEe » cTas 1 qgrezger

O o .
U AT

cribed LIBERTO as follilows:

T o eme
T GEE

—— s
b [ Y e et rd
LA ARSI

L;Bmata Wa3

early ai
at theat awserries for
thne produce market.

N

JAMES EARL RLY, also

o SANSORE was shown pﬂ0+0”*”$a$ of Al
wnown ag ERIC STARVO CGALT and he Zziled to identify tais in-
dividual as anyone being in and avound his place of business.
On 4/3i8/88 5 ¥ouphis File # kemphis, 44-1987
So D0DEIT FITERATRY &
by S 2 SLOAW: BY .C’" 1bh Date dictated 4/22/65

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency, it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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 P5-202 (Rav. 1-25-00) ( FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA" * N

4/23/68
Date

// |
Mr., ANT@QMXWLIBERTO ocated and interviewed at his

'residence5>§§TT“11monaster, "Néw Orleans, Louisiana, and advised
as follows:

- He is currently retired and living alone at this

address. He formerly worked for a 17 year period with Viking

Truck Lines, but .for medical reasons was forced to retire. He
stated that he is a diabetic with a heat condition.  For that

reason he cannot do strenuous labor.. He stated that he has

not been in telephonic contact with his brother, FRANK in Memphis

- in several years and the only member of his immediate family

¢ residing in New Orleans who may have possibly been in touch

. with FRANK would have been is mother, Mrs. EMMA LIBERTO who resides
o at 2219 Almonaster. ,

. He viewed a photograh; of JAMES EARL RAY stating
. this individual looked familiar but he could not identify it.

: -lie stated that his brother SALVATORE. lives some
where on the West Bank of the Mississippi River, exact
address unknown; however, his ‘'telephone number is 367-3020.
He stated that both his brother, SALVATORE and VINCENT are

" employed with trucking firms and have been so employed for

many years. He stated no.one in his immediate family is employed
. in the produce business in New Orleans. He knows that his brother .
- FRANK occasonally makes trips to the Hammond, Lou1s:|.anay area
to purchase ‘particularly-strawberries but has no knowledge
of any other business contacts of his brother in New OrXkans.
He stated he would have no knowledge of any disparaging remarks
" made by his brother or any of his employees concernlng KING or
- the Negro element.

The following is a descrlptlon ga1ned through
observation and 1nterv1ew.

Name /' e ANTHONY LIBER?O

Race - o, ' White .

Sex Male ’
Height 5°'8"

Weight . ' 300 '
- Hair ° Brown, bald on top

4/22/68 New Orleans, Louisiana . NO 157-10673
n at a F|I° #
.- . SAS THOMAS L. COLARELLI ey _

by PATRICK J. COLLINS, JR. TLC:man f Date dictated 4/23/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of th. FB! and is loonod to
your agency; it and its conlcnt}- are not o be distributed outside your aganey, .
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4/23/68
e Date ' i

J/')‘.
" ~,

1 | e T

T Mrs, EMMA LIBERTO, 72219 %;?9ﬂ%ster was interviewed in
the home of her son, AN”HONY LIBER 2211 Almonaster and advised
as follows: , e

She is hé/widow of VINCENT LIBERTO, and her maiden
-name wags HARDIN./ She was borm and raised in Memphis, Tennessee,
and is 71 years of age. She and her husband came to New Orleans
about 39 years ago and she has seven iiving children, of which
three sons and one daughter resie in New Orleans,

She stated she saw her son FRANK last iday when he
tappec in to ses her after a trip to the Hammond, lLouisiana,
rrea i1or the purpose of purchasing strawberrles for hls produce
usi

She occasiopally contacts him by telephomne and in fact
called him a couple of days after the KING assassination purely
cut of contern for- the family and to 1nquire as to the local
situation.

She viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and stated
* that it loocked familiar; howéever, she could not identify it
specifically. She\adv13e@ she has ngo knowledge of the KING
- assassination, other then what she has read 1n tbe newspapers
and seen on television. : _

4/22/68 ot New Orleans, Louisiang File #_NO 157-10673

On

SAS THOMAS L. COLARELLI TLC:mah - 4/23/68

by PATRICK—J-—COLLINS IR 55 Date dictated

This document cdéntains neither recommendations nor concluslone af the FBI.
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outslide’ ybur agency.

It is the property of the FBI &nd is loaned to
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4/23/68 .

e Date

L_M,MINCEEI_LiBERTOké/iated in the vicinity of his
employment, Viking Truck Lines,” 6750 Gentilly Road, New Orleans,
.and interviewed. He voluntarily furnished the following —
information: L e e a e -

There is only one member of his 1mmediqte family c‘//////
that is in the produce business and That is his brother FRANK,
in Memphis, Tennessee. He has not talked to FRANK by . telephone :
in at least four years. He stated FRANK is the oldest of the

brothers and there are two other,brothers residing here in

~New Orleans, at present. One is ANTHONY who resides at 2211
Almonaster, who is a retired diabetic with a heart condition,

having pr eviously been employed by Viking for many years. The

other brother is SALVATORE,/who works for West Brothers Trucking

Lines, and has for many years. SALVATORE lives in Terry Towan,

just across the Mississippi River Bridge, and he. believes the

address is on Matador Drive.

v

_ He stated he was born and raised in Memphls and his
father was .in the produce bnsiness for many years, but none of
. .the brothers in New Orleans are in the produce businéss. He j
- knows that FRANK occasionally 4ravels to Hammond, Loulslana,u
to purchase strawberries but he knows of no other busxness '
contacts of FRANK in the produce line in NeW’Orleans. ; o AT
- He examined a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY' ,
and advised he has seen this individual in the newspapers
- and- television and has no knowledge of the KING gssassination
. . . -other than that gained from the news media.\ .
He stated he resides at 705 North Upton and is mother,
Urs. EMUA LIBERTO, resides alone at 2219 Almonasier. - He stated -
he would have no knowledge of any disparaging remarks made by
‘ his"brother FRANK concerning KING or the Negro element
' The following-is a“descriptlon gained from observatiou , -
and .interview: : j : :

Name sVINCENT LIBER’I‘O
Sex S Male ' . -
Race . White .
4/22/68 - New Orleans, Louisiana NO 157-10673
On at 21 _ File # :
SAS THOMAS L. COLARELLI ‘ e
‘ PATRICK J. COLLINS, JR. TIC:mah - A 4'{23/68
by Date dictated ;

"rhu document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the propoﬂy of nn FB! and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your c«aer.
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Date 4/23/68

- “

e

e

)

__SALVADOR ALBERT LIBERTO‘féiilmatador, Gretna.
Aiglgghonc number 367-3020, advised that he was born | J
‘ in New Orleans, Louisiana. Onhg%pai ““““ y 22, 195a;~=t—New
OrIexns, he married PATRICIA KRELLER .2zid has onec son and three
daughters. For the past thirteen (13) years, LIBERTO has been
employed as a checker at the West Trucking Company, New Orleans.

LIBERTO stated that sometime just before the MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., assassination, exact date unrecalled, he
telephonically spoke to his brother, FRANK LIBERTO,in Memphis,
Tenncssee. LIBERTO made this telephone call from his mother's
residence. The purpose of this call was to.borrow $200 from
his biother. LIBERTO did not make this call from his owd
residence, as ke did not want his spouse to know about the loan.
His brother, FRANK LIBERTO, wired him $200 in care of his
mother's res*dence in New Orleans.

. While on the telephone with his brother FRANK, FRANK
invited him to visit him in Memphis, or to meet him at Hot
Springs, Arkansas. LIBERTO advised that his brother, FRANK, .
follows the race horses and likes to go to a race track at Hot
Springs, Arkansas, and bat horses. FRANK LIBERTO discussed
his winnings and ' loses on the- telephone with SALVADOR LIBERTO.
SALVADOR LIBERTO does not recall the exact amounts of money he
discussed. ' :

LIBERTO viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and
WALTER TERRY RIFE and advised that he did not know either of
these individuals and he did not believe that he had ever
seen ezther of ‘these individuals. - - LET L .

. RPN S
i AR s § e W AT

On 4/23/68 New Orleaqs, Louisiﬁﬁa File # N9'157-10673

at

 SA PATRICK J. COLLINS, JR.:sja ' 4/23/68

by oo Date dictated

“" This document céntaine nelither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBJ. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
YOuUr agency; it and its contents Gre not to be distributed outside your agency.
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RE: James Earl Ray

Investigation by both Memphis and New Orleans has
failed to associate any ot the LIBERTOS with the Mafia - La
Cosa Nostra, or to Car&os Marcellos.

/

Accordlpg’to Mr. Flannerys membrandum, Sartor stgxes

that Joe Cacameci(PH) and Larry Mann,.Aka Larry Manning-and

Larry Max, two professional killers, are also involved in this
matter. Sartor claims that Joe cameci allegedly met James
Earl Ray at a Lion Service Stataon in Memphis the day of or
the night before the shooting and Larry Mann has been saying
he works for Frank Leberto:.dnd is responsible for 'getting"
James Earl Ray. According to one of Sartor's New Orleans
informants, James Earl Ray was seen at or stayed at the
Pontotoc Hotel in Memphis approximately three days before the
shooting.

Sartor also refers to an individual by the name Pat
éig¥gg§, ho was interviewed by both Flannery and Sartor and ™~
allegedly made a statement to the effect that according to
one "Ernie," Ray met Joe Cacameci at a Lion Service Station
on the night before or the day of the shooting.

In connection with the information contained in the
foregoing paragraph, Robert Patrick Lyons, Aka. Pat, was

interviewed on November 19, 1968. His comments are set forth
as follows:

=7
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by the name Bill rtor, whom he met through Marie Geisendorf

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

— 1172168

b///////,/ Date
Robert. Patrick Lyons /3529 Marion Avenue, Memphis,
Tennessee, “unlisted Telephone 324-1803, was 1nterv1ewed at his
place of employment, Cruzen Equipment Co Inc., 160 West
Mallory Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, Tolophonc 947—3146, and
was apprised of the identities of intervicwing Special Agents
ot the FBI. Lyons fu;ﬂ&shed the following information: L

o

Lyons advised that he is familiar with an 1nd1v1dua#//////
A¥a. Marie Lyons., shortly after the death ot Martin Luther King,
Jr., Lyons stated he was introduced in'August, 1968, to an
individual known as Nick Flannery, who stated he was from the
Justice Department, Washington, D, C. Lyons advised that
originally Bill Sartor had asked Geisendorf to ascertain infor-
mation from Negroes in the Memphis community concerning the
death of Martin Luther King, Jr., but then asked Pat Lyons to
obtain any information concerning the death of Martin Luther
King, Jr., with the possibility that the '"Mafia' was connected
with King's death. Lyons advised that he made no attempt to
ascertain any information concerning the Mafia and the death
of Martin Luther King, Jr.

He stated {fhat when he met Flannery, he repeated to
Flannery exactly what Sartor had previously told him, namely
that Joe Cacameci _met with James Earl Ray at a Lion Serv1ce
Statloﬁwun“fﬁé“ﬂﬁy before the death of Martin Luther King. He
stated that this information came from Sartor and was in no way
information he developed on his own. He stated that Cacameci
is known to him as a cosmetics salesman in the Memphxé’area
and is known to drink frequently in Caesar's Lou e, which
according to Lyons is owned by Ern1e”B“rras Lyons,states
Barrasso is a former schoolmate 61 His’ anaﬂé f ate
businessman in the Memphis community. Lyons st;}é}mBarrasso
is a nephew of Frank Liberto, whom Lyons descr; ed as a local /////4
Memphis businessman. He identified Larry Max, Aka. Larry Mann,-~
as a worker on a tug boat on the Mississippi Rlver He stated

- neither Max nor Cacameci is known to him as a professional

~killer. Lyons states both Max and Cacameci are employed in

the Memphis area and his only association with them has been

On

by

11/19/68 at _Memphis, Tennessee File # _Memphis 44-1987
SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK _
SA TERRENCE P, NEIST RF:BN Date dictated —11/20/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside gour agency.
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44-1987

through the Club Caesar, which is owned by Ernie Barrasso.

Lyons advised that Sartor inquired about Claude Cockrellb////
who is known to Lyons as a possible segregationist in the “Memphis
area. Lyons stated Sartor is of the opinion that if a car was
used to go to Millington, as described by the news media, then
Cockrell was the logical person, although no reason was given by
Sartor for this. Lyons said Sartor was of the opinion that if
another white Mustang was used to assist the killer of King in
escaping the Memphis area, as referred to by the news media
concerning the CB radio broadcast, then he considered Cockrell
to be the logical person to have a private airplane waiting at
Millington.

Lyons further stated that Sartor is of the opinion
that officers who were suspended for alleged police brutality
within the past year are involved in the slaying otf Dr. Martin
Luther King. According to Lyons, Sartor does not give any
basis for this. :

in New Orleans, New York, and Philadelphij although he named
only one individual, one Soloor Sola, s his contact with the
Mafia in New Orleans. T e

Sartor told Lyons thaq/ﬁe haéiggpfgct with the Mafia

Lyons stated he has had numerous casual meetings with
Sartor and during this period Lyons has volunteered certain
information of his personal life to Sartor, including facts
regarding the tragic death of Lyons' wife. While volunteering
intormation to Sartor regarding his wife's illdess, Lyons men-
tioned that his wife had become addicted to e use of narcotics
during her illness and in this regard had cdoperated with Federal
Drug Administration Supervisor Don Voight.” Sartor had asked
Lyons to ascertain information regarding narcotics from Voight.

Lyons described Sartor as being unreliable and as
attributing false information to Lyons, which information was
actually rumored by Sartor. According, thLyons-—Sar%er-h¥_L_“
originating these rumors in different areas in Memphis, is
able to get a '"play back" from various sources, which he uses
as a means of lending credence to his stories. >

-26-
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Lyons advised he could furnish no information concerning
any conspiracy in the death of Martin Luther King, Jr. He said
he knows of no individuals involved with James Earl Ray in the
death of Martin Luther King, Jr. .

-27-
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Re: James Earl Ray

With regard to the allegation that Ray resided at
the Pontotoc Hotel in Memphis appro imately three days prior
to the killing of Martin Luther g, Jr., a complete review
of the records of the Pontotoc Hotel, 69 West Pontotoc Street,
Memphis, on 11/18/68 for the period March 23 through April 8,
1968, failed to reveal any information concerning Ray under
his true name or known aliases. Mr. George Antipas, Manager,
Pontotoc Hotel, advised he has 27 sleeping rooms at the
Pontotoc Hotel, and that approximately 21 or 22 of these
rooms are occupied by more or less permanent residents. He
claims he himself resides at thehotel and he is positive
that Ray never resided at this hotel during the past eleven
years.

orandum, Sartor
17 E. Moreland,

According to Mr. Flannery's m
claims that a Reverend Carl Basinger,
Menmphis, was advised by a ranking offdcer in the Memphis
Police Department (Captain or above) not to go near Dr. King
because something was going to happgen to him.

Reverend Carl Bas;ggerj/1617 Eastmoreland, Memphis,
was interviewed by Agents of the FBI on 11/18/68. Reverend
Basinger claims that he has known Bill Sartor, a contract
reporter for "Time" magazine, since approximately April, 1968,
and has had frequent contact with him since that date. He
claims that, in fact, Sartor at the present time maintains a
room at Basinger's residence.

With regard to the information Sartor attributes
to Basinger, Reverend Basinger stated that those are not the
exact words he has used in discussions with Sartor, and the
statement attributed to him by Sartor has been taken completely
out of context and is inaccurate.

Basinger refused to state whether he had any dis-
cussion with any Memphis police officer concerning Martin
Luther King, Jr.; however, he admitted that he has had many
conversations with ranking police officers of the Memphis
Police Department in the past six years. Basinger admitted
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that he currently does hold a grudge against the Memphis
Police Department due to the fact that he is not satisfied
with the manner in which certain officers of the Police
Department have handled complaints he has made to the
Department in the past. '

Reverend Basinger describes Bill Sartor as being
an alcoholic who is currently experiencing marital diffi-
culties, By "alcoholic", Reverend Basinger stated he -
means that he has observed Bill Sartor commence drinking
alcoholic beverages, namely wine and hard liquor, as early
as 8 o'clock in the morning and to continue to consume these
alcoholic beverages throughout the day and into the night.

According to the memorandum of Mr. Flannery, Sartor
claims that shortly after the killing a bartender overheard
some Memphis policemen say there had been a '"slip up" and
that the assassination was originally scheduled to take place
after the march for which Dr. King had returned to Memphis.

Since Sartor was either unwilling or unable to
identify the bartender, the Memphis Office of the FBI has
"been unable to conduct any investigation to determine the
veracity of this allegation; however, a review of the records
of the Memphis Police Department and the Memphis FBI Office
has failed to reveal any information to indicate that such an
incidentwas ever reported to these respective law enforcement
agencies.

According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
refers to a civilian having been observed lying in the back
of a police car immediately after the shooting and near
Mulberry and Huling. He got out of the police car, into
another car, and was driven away. /

' In this regard, the records of the Memph is Pollqg/
Department reveal the following: / .
’ /
At 6:55 p.m. on 4/4/68, yanuel Marcus Lev1ne a
white male, and Alex Joy Hurder /A white male, were: both' :
arrested-at;;Secon ¥ *Vance, "by”offlcers .assgigned to
Poklcg Tactical~ Un1t3#14,,Inasmuch as@theyurefusednta give the
oo The Zact that these iudiriduals refused to give the

e
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officers any reason for being in the area of the Lorraine
Motel at the time of the shooting of Reverend King. According
to the arresting officers, these two individuals were placed
in a marked patrol car, questioned, and then transferred to
an unmarked police car for transportation to Central Police
Headquarters. According to Inspector Don H. Smith, Memphis
Police Department, the handling of these prisoners was
standard operating procedure and most persons arrested by
tactical units during disturbances during this period were
transported to Headquarters in ummarked cars, one arrestee
to a car.

According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
claims that an unldenhlfled Negro policeman was removed from
his assignment at th& Fire Station at about 5 p.m. on the
day of the assa551qat10n Sartor identifies this policeman
as E. E, REDDITT,{/

Sartor also states that two Negro firemen were
moved from the station a day or two before the shooting. One
of them had reportedly told friends that two or three days
before Dr. King was shot a telescope or binoculars had been
set up on a tripod in the Fire Station and focused on the
Lorraine Motel balcony. According to this memorandum, Sartor
in August advised Flannery that one fireman left the Department
or was suspended, sortly after the shooting, and that he had
been unable to locgte either of them.

In this jregard, Inspector G, P. Tines, Intelligence
Unit, Memphis Police Department, advised on 11/18/68, that
on 4/3/68 he assigned Detective E., E. Redditt and Patrolman
¥. B. Richmond,/Negro officers, both of whom are assigned to
theﬂTﬂEEEETTBﬁ“b1v151on of the Memphis Police Department, to
a security detail at the Memphis Fire Station, Engine House #2,
located at Butler and Main Streets. This location is approxi-
mately one block from the Lorraine Motel. The purpose of this
assignment was to observe the activities of the ﬂlggaders,"k// '
local Black Power group at Memphis. A number of the "Invaders"
were rooming at the Lorraine Motel at this time. These two
officers were equipped with binoculars and were stationed in a
room at the rear of the fire station, with a view that included
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the room later occupied by the Reverend Martin Luthr King,
Jr.

, In connection with this assignment, and prior to

the time Officers Redditt and Richmond physically proceeded
to this assigned location, it was determined by the Intell;gence
Unit of the Memphis Police Department that a Negro firema
stationed at the Fire Station and named Floyd E. Newsum~had
taken an active part in demonstrations by the striking sanita-.
ton workers in February and March, 1968, and had been closely
associated with black militants connected with the strike., In
order to insure security for Officers Redditt and Richmond,
and to insure that no information regarding the Memphis Pol ice
Department Intelligence Unit's efforts to keep abreast of the
activities of the "Invaders' was leaked to the black militants
in Memphis, the Chief of the Memphis Fire Department was re-
quested to temporarily transfer Fireman Newsum to another fire
station. This was doneon 4/3/68.

In addition, on 4/4/68, Negro Fireman Norvell E. Wallace"

was routinely assigned from F1re Station #2 to Fire Station #31,
due to a manpower shortage at Fire Station #31.

On 11/18/68, Fire Chief Hamilton advised that by

" letter dated 5/18/68, Fireman Newsum resigned from the Memphis
Fire.:: Department after thirteen years of service, giving as
his reason for leaving '"Personal Reasons.'" Chief Hamilton
advised it is his understanding that Newsum has become an
active worker with the NAACP at Memphis subsequent to his
resignation from the Memphis Fire Department.

At approximately 4:15 p.m. on 4/4/68, Lt. E, H. Arkin
of the Intelligence Unit of the Memphis Police Department, on
instructions from Inspector Tines, proceeded to Flre‘Englne
House #2 and removed Detective R9dd1tt from this at1on,
leaving Officer Richmond at thlS/pOSt The reas for the
removal of Officer Redditt was due to the rece3ﬁ1 of a telephone
call on the morning of 4/4/68 By Philip Manuels Chief Investi-
gator for Senator'McCIellan'suSeﬁifé“IﬁV€§?T§§TThg Committee,
Washington, D, C,, to the effect that information had been
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received by the Committee that a Negro detective on the
Memphis Police Department was to be killed.

Due to Detective E. E, Redditt's activities in
attending meetings of the striking sanitation workers in
February and March 1968, Redditt had been threatened on
several occasions. Inspector Tines therefore believed the
telephone call received by the McClellan Committee was
another threat directed against Redditt. He therefore
ordered Redditt removed from his lookout post at Engine
House #2 for Redditt's own protection. A police guard of
two officers was assigned to Reddltt and his family as a
result of this threat.

A review of the tapes of the Memphis Police Depart-
ment radio transmissions for April 4, 1968, failed to reflect
any transmissions from Police Dispatcher ordering Redditt to
move from his observation post and, in fact, it has been
ascertained that no radio equipment was maintained by the
Police officers at this observation post with which to receive
radio transmissions.

According to this memorandum, Sartor mentions some-
thing to the effect that Chief of Detectives W, P, Huston
of the Memphis Police Department telephonically contacted the
Lorraine Motel regarding stationing detectives at the motel.

In this regard, Chief Huston has advised that he
does not recall talking to any maid at the Lorraine Motel
on 4/4/68; however, he stated he had been in telephonic
contact on a number of occasions with Mr. Walter Bailey}”
Manager of the Motel, regarding the identity of certain indi-
viduals registered at the Motel.

It has been determined from the Memphis Police Depart-
ment that on the morning of 4/3/68, Memphis Chief of Police
J, C, Macdonald ordered Chief W, P, Huston of the Department
to send a detail of men to the Memphis Metropolitan Airport
to offer security to the Reverend Martin Luher King, Jr. and
his party. Police records reflect that Inspector Don H.
Smith offered the services of the police detail to Mrs.
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/
Thomas Mathewsljwho was acting as chauffeur for Dr. Martin
Luther King. Mrs. Mathews advised Lt. George Kelly Davis,
Memphis Police Department, who is an officer in this detail,
that they had not asked for police to be assigned to protect
Dr. King, and did not desire a police escort. In addition,
members of King's party refused to tell the police detail
where they planned to stay or their itinerary while in
Memphis. Inspeg¢tor Smith, while offering the services of
the Memphis PolYice Department to Dr. King for security,
escort, and pfotection purposes, was advised by the Reverend
James Lawsonj, an associate of King, that no assistance was
‘desired and That they had not fully made up their minds where
they were going with Reverend KING after they left the Memphis
Metropolitan Airport.

/ At approximately 1:30 a.m., on 4/5/68, Gerald
Fanion, a member of the Southern Chrlstlan Leadership
Conference (SCLC) Strategy Committee, advised Sidney L. Cole
of the Memphis Police Department that this SCLC-Strategy e
Committee had considered asking for police protection for
the Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr.; however, the Committee
had decided against this.

According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
stated that a little Negro boy allegedly heard a shot and
saw a man jump up from the bushes behind the rooming house
(below the window area from which the shot is thought to have
been fired) and run off, According to Sartor, the little boy
has been identitfied and interviewed by Bureau Agents and the
Memphis Police Department.

In this regard, a review of the records of the
Memphis Police Department and the Memphis FBI Office has
failed to reveal any information to indicate that any officers
of these respective law enforcement agencies interviewed a
young Negro boy who is allegedly the contributor of the above
information by Sartor. 1In this regard, on 11/15/68, Source One
and Source ‘Two both advised that William Sartor, a'Time'magazine
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reporter, had gone throughout the Memphis area immediately
following the King slaying, and was overheard asking leading
questions of Negroes, namely, '"You think it's possible that

a police officer could have killed Martin Luther King, Jr.?"
According to these sources, as a result of this, practically

the entire Memphis Negro community has given vent to the rumor
that a police officer had killed King. The sources claim this
rumor has embittered a very large segment of the Negro community -
and has caused widespread distrust by Negroes against all law
enforcement officers and has caused a serious community cleavage
between the Police and the Negro community.

In view of the fact thatnumerous allegations have been
made, either by Bill Sartor 7or his alleged sources, stating
involvement of Memphis pt}i%e officers in the assassination of
Dr. King, Frank Holloman,/Director of Fire & Police, was
contacted. Holloman adviSed that shortly after the assassination
of Dr. King he received information that a representative of
"Time" magazine was circulating in thd Negro community and -
asking questions of the Negro residents. His sources intormed
him that the general tenor of the questions being asked was to
the effect that it was conceivable that the Memphis Police
Department was involved in the assassination of Dr. King.
Director Holloman advised that later he learned the reported
"Time" representative was an individual by the name of Sartor.

He subsequently had an appointment with Sartor.

Director Holloman said at this time he informed Sartor
that he had received certain information indicating that Sartor
had, by his questions, created the inference in the Negro
community that it was possible the Memphis Police Department
was involved in the assassination of Dr, King. Director Holloman
advised that he told Sartor that it Sartor wrote a story
based on rumors and misstatements of facts such as he was
collecting rggarding the involvement of the Memphis Police
Department, Director Holloman would institute a civil suit
against him and do everything in his power to insure that
Sartor wrote only the truth and did not print such fa151flcat10ns
regarding the Memphis Police Department. :
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Director Holloman stated that after his

discussion with Sartor, Sartor has not again called at

his office

for any information, nor has any story appeared,

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions oi the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency,; it

.and its contents are not to be distributed.

outside your agency.
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APPENDIX
1

BLACK ORGANIZING PROJECT (BOP),

Also known as Black Organizing Power,

Afro-American Brotherhood,

Black Student Association,

Invaders,

LeMoyne Intercollegiate Chapter of the
National Association for the Advancement
of Colored People (NAACP),

City Organizers

On April 18, 1968, a third source advised that a black
power group in Memphis which has been in existence for several
months has until recently been known as Black Organizing Power.
It is now known as Black Organizing Project (BOP), also known as
Black Organizing Power, with five cells or parts, known as
(1) Afro-American Brotherhood (AAB), primarily consisting
of Owen College students; (2) Black Student Association (BSA),
primarily consisting of Memphis State University (MSU) Negro
. students; (3) LeMoyne Intercollegiate Chapter of the NAACP,
consisting of LeMoyne College students; (4) the Invaders,
consisting mostly of high school dropouts; and (5) the City
Organizers, comprised of young adults.

AAB has about 12 members; BSA has about 20 members,
the Invaders has about 15 members; the LeMoyne group has about
20 members; and the City Organizers has about 20 members.

Source three advised that the BOP attempts to create
pride in black identity, attempts to teach and promote the
teaching of Negro history, and to promote black culture and
obtain more employment for young Negroes.

, The Executive Secretary of BOP is Charles Laverne
Cabbage.

. On February 16, 1968, Charles Laverne Cabbage
personally acknowledge being leader of BOP, claiming he

is the impetus of black power in Memphis, Tennessee, and

that BOP's purpose is to stimulate in the young Negroes a
sense of black identity, black pride, and black consciousness.
He said his group follows the teachings of Student Nonviolent

APPENDIX
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Coordinating Committee (SNCC) leaders H, Rap Brown and
Stokely Carmichael but that BOP did not necessarily exist

as a formal SNCC unit, CABBAGE further admitted he had made
statements such as "Memphis should be burned" and '"Memphis
should have a good race riot," but claimed he did not mean
these statements literally, merely endeavoring to shock the
community into doing something to help the black race.

On February 27, 1968, a fourth source advised
that at a public meeting on February 26, 1968, the BOP
Chairman John Burrell Smith told a Negro audience, "We've
got to do some fighting,'" and "You'd better get some guns,
You're going to need them before this is over. You can't pray
your way out." '

On June 6, 1968, the four th source advised that BOP
primarily consists of about 30 to 35 young college and high
school students and school dropouts, unemployed and not looking
for work, who continually preach hatred of the white race

and capitalistic economic system and advocating and prediedtdng

violence by blacks. The over-all plan of BOP, according to
source four, is to scare the Memphis community leaders, both
black and white, into fearing black militancy. The BOP
leaders then hope to convince the community to fund them as

a form of subtle blackmail whereby BOP can prevent racial
violence. Source four said that BOP is more interested in
publicity and money than in direct action, but is nevertheless
preaching violence in an effort to scare the community.

APPENDIX
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FD-323 (Rev. 11-29-61)

In Reply, Please Refer to November
File No.
Title
Character
Reference

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee
21, 1968

James Earl Ray, Aka.;
Dr. Martin Luther King, Victim

Civil Rights - Conspiracy

Memorandum dated November 21, 1968,
and captioned as above.

A1l sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable

information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside

your agency.
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AIRTEL AM

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

/

/’/'
Re Memphis Airtel to Bureau 11/5/68 ,/
%

Enclosed berewith for the Bureau gre four copies
of LHM regarding information furnished by on¢ BILIL, SARTOR
to Departmental Attorney J. HAROLD FLANNERY fregarding a

possible conspiracy in this ma .

For the information of the Bureau, the following
is a brief resume of activity that occurred in Memphis,
Tennessee, which resulted in Martin Luther King's appearances in
Memphis during March and April 1968,

On 11/4/68, ME 338-R, a well known Memphis Negro
who has been most active in support of the Negro civil rights
movement in Memphis in recent years, advised that a strike
of the Memphis sanitation workers, most of whom are of the
Negro race, copmenced in Memphis 2/12/68. The strike was
initiated by Local 1733, American Federation of State, County,
and Municipal Employees (APSCME). It started as a legitimate

labor dispute, but soon developed into 8 political power j
struggle in the city of Memphis. /

This informant explained that WILLIAM B, INGRAM,
former Mayor of Memphis until January 1268, had been defeated '
in the November 1987 city election when he ram foy/re-election
for Mayor against the present Mayor, HENRY LOEB,/ This had
been a bitterly fought election in WhiCH INGHRAN Had the support
of approximately 90% of the Negro electorate, who mmd categorized
1LOEB as a symbol of segregation. Beginning in late February,

Y /TS Tl E - 05,
BUREAU (Enc. 4)(RMN)

2 JMEMPHIS .
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1968, and continuing until the settlepent of the strike in
Mid-April, 1
the Union i
This suppo

an organization for this pur
for Equality (COME). Incl
as Reverend EZEKIEL BRLL

L B. KYLES:

phis Convener of the
(3CLC),

tor, uininun Salary Office,
- tor of the Claiborne
Temple, AME Church, ernando. All sanitation strike marches
supporting the strike originated from Claiborne Temple, located
at 280 Hernando, Memphis., All the above-mentioned individuals,
with the exception of BLACKBURN, are Negroes and all had strongly
opposed LOEB and had supported INGRAM in the November, 1967,

city election. Reverend LAWSON, who had been Director of the
non-violent tactics for SCLC, and Reverend KYLES were later
influential in bringing MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., Head of SCLC,

to Memphis on Marxrch 28, 1968, and again on 4/3-4/68

This source advised that as the strike developed,
it became more and more apparent that the strike was a cumbined
political and racial issue, nurtured, stimulated, and organized
by political opponents of Memphis Mayor HENRY LOEB and supporters
of former Mayor WILLIAM B. INGRAM, This was the group which so
deeply involved SCLC in the strike, culminating the 4/4/68
fatal shooting of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Source #1 is KAY PITTMAN BLACK,.”Pre€s-Scimitar”
reporter, and Source #2 is ANGUS McEACHRAN, rcial Appeal"™

reporter, both Memphis daily newspapers, who were contacted by
SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE.

On 11/20/68, RUBY MARIE GEISENDORFF| Aka, MARIE

~ LYONS, furnished the following confidential information:

She stated that she has cohabited with BILL SARTOR;/////
for approximately 14 months in the recent past, and that during
this period SARTOR has been conducting an independent investiga-
tion concerning the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in an
efbrt to substantiate his theories that possibly the Mafia and
the HMemphis Police Department are involved.
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She stated SARTOR claimed he is divorced from his
wife; however, he has been unable to display a divorce decree
to her. She asserted that on the night of 11/19/68, she was
in telephonic contact with SARTOR and during the conversation
with him SARTOR indicated he still had the .25 caliber pistol
belonging to GEISENDORFF and that he intended to commit suicide
with this weapon. She stated that although she has been acquainted
with SARTOR for a period of time she was unable to siate whether
SARTOR made the remark concerning suicide in jest or whether he
was serious.

The information furnished by Mrs. GEISENDORFF should
not be disseminated to the U. 3. Department of Justice, due to
the fact that Mrs., GEISENDORFF furmshed this information in
confidence and in the event the Department releases any informa-
tion to SARTOR concerning the remarks sbout suicide SARTOR would
be in 8 position to immediately ascertain the source of the
information.

If the informati furnished by ROBERT PA

as contained in the encl LEM, is accurate, it is obvious,
since J NNERY present during the interview of LYONS
by SARTOR, that was in a position to know that the

information conceraning CACAMECI and MANN originated with SARTOR
and not with LYONS, In view of this, it is believed that the
memorandum prepared by FLANNERY was not an accurate resume of
information he had gathered from SARTOR and the information he
gathered in the presence of SARTOR from other individuals, and
this has resulted in considerable wasted effort on the part of
the Bureau to ascertain the veracity of information furnished by

No further investigation is being conducted by the
Memphis Division in regard to the information furnished by BILL
SARTOR to Departmental Attormey J, HAROLD FLAKNERY.

Source #3 in the enclosed LHM is CEARLES S, BALLA
who, as of 4/18/68, was a self-admitted Black Organizing Project P)
leader in Memphis, who volunteered informetion to SAs WILLIAM H, i
LAWRENCE and HOWELL S. LOWE,

~3~

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Re: James Earl Ray

Source #4 in the enclosed LHM is ME 338-R, who
furnished information to SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE,
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FE.. AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date __4/11/68

Mr. JOHV MC FERREN,“Somerville, Tennessece, was
interviewed at the Peabody Hotel, Memphis, Tennessee, in
the presence of Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, Mr. BAXTON BRYANT,
of the Tennessee Couxcil on Human Rela»ions, and Attorney =
DAVID E, CAYVWOOD. Alr. MC FERREN stated that he had some
Tnformation he wiShed to furnish concerning the shooting of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Mr. MC FERREN advised that on the afternoon of
April 4, 1968, he traveled from Somerville, Tennessee, to
Memphis, Tennessee, to pick up his supplies for his grocery
store. He advised that he departed from the Fineburg Meat .
Company, 2875 Starling Road, Memphis, at approximately 4:20 T~
P.M. He said he traveled directly to the Farmers Market
located on Scott Street and after arriving purchased a sack - __
of potatoes from a Negro man, name unknown, at- the market.
He then went to the place where he normally buys his produce
and stated he does not know the name of this particular firm
but said it was possibly the LL&L Produce, 814 Scott Street.
He said this business is operated by a large, heavy set white
man, who weighs approximately 300 pounds and is of possible
Puerto Rican extraction and who can be identified because his
teeth are set apart from each other. MC FERREN stated after
arriving at this company he walked up to the door to the
office and noticed that the heavy set man was sitting at his
desk with his back to the door and talking on the telephone.

MC FERREN stated that the heavy set man did not see
him at that time. He stated he heard the heavy set man say,
"%¥ill the S.0.B. on the balcony and gét the job done. You
will get your $5,000." According to MC FERREN, a white
man who is thin in build 2nd who has a scar on his right cheek,
saw him about that time and asked him what he wanted. MC FERREN
replied that he was there to pick up some produce and this
man told him to go on to the back and help himself.

MC FERREN said he went back to the rear portion of
this office and shortly thereafter heard the telephone ring.
The phone was answered by the man with the scar, and MC FERREN

On _4/8/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # _ Memphis 44-1987.

by __SA ORVILLE V. JOHNSONjmnr Date dictated __4/9/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of-the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loanc i i
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outaide your ageneys
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MC FERREN also advised that the person who he thinks might be
‘identical to the person who shot KING weighs 140 pounds,

~has a slender build, and is approximately 25 years old. He
could furnish no further description regarding this person or.
any further information of value to identify him.

JOHN MC FERREN stated that he discussed what he had ' .
heard on the afterncon of April 4, 1968, with his wife and L
- also discussed. with his wife the possibility that he knows the | .- .
identity of the person who shot KING, He said he was afraid . . . .
to tell any person other than his wife and did not mention ~

it to anyone except Mr. BASTON BRYANT, whom he advised at
approximately 7 00 P.M, on April 7, 1968.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIUXN

1 Date 4/22/68

JOIN MC FINREW, Route 4, BDox 133 4, Somerville,
Tennessed, was intervi at hisg place of businuosz, Scaervill
at which time he furnished the following ianformation concernlnﬁ
the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER HIRG, JR:

On the morning of April 00 a.m., ne
traveled to Memphis, Tennossoe, fro i to pick up his
unplies for his grocery store in Somerville, Eefore obtaining
these sunnlics he weant to ais brother 'z house gogardlng inccone

brot ..xr, ROBERT HHC FERREN,
wife at homoe at aporox"ma cly 2:30 p.m., and some-
z, at approximately 3:00 D, he departed his

¢ of buzincse to go te a "chicken place’ necar th
cion on Front Stroc to purchase some meat. He
aryived at "ehicken place!

cfore 3:15 p.m. and

thereafter departed to go to. Fi Meat Company, 2875 S*arling
Hoad, Memphais, Tcr“c::co, agexri ¢ approzinmately 3:458
p.m, He bought $72 worth of wm is 31age and a whi tc
female waited on him., He left g
mately 4:13 p.m. enroute to t
Street and arrived there at a
cn arriving at the Farmers

a & of potatces
es in the bed cf
mpany, 814 Scoit
¢ market as a la
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iz stated that as he passed this door he heard a white
male yell, "Kill the son-of-a-bitch on the kalccny'" and, "I don't
care how you gct the job done, just get it done." At the time
he heard thisz remark he did not kunow just what it meant.

rcduce Company is operated by a
2ighs a?prox1matuly 250-300
proximately 6' tall, has gapped
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hirt and sitting in an cfiicea id

He stated the LL'& L P
large hcqu-fﬁt white male who w
pounds, has straight hair, isg ap
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On _4/18/58 at Somerville, Tepncsses File # _Memphis 44-1987
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by — alhonil SLO%’-‘IH-LE' ciz;bb Date dictated 4/22 /38

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
yvour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



o g, A

a e
o> g e
Carimciig

by

NS yePs!

&
g

O

0. &

mon

PEER TS

e
LiL A

e b

Al A¥

RS

N
N

et

o

Produc

T

& L

anted
walt
o
E”

nat on,
the
d

a
a
&
.‘2"
a

Lol O

-

L

ped

was

o

I
dav

vy

n

Aanlt LA

T T o

iy

AR

LL

“\;\]

a4

A :
$16 worth of wroduce.

€ 'S
a4 £3
L3 6
&2
41
$
b
g
J",
o
£y R
Q
L3

ga @
<

a3
% B o
7
3
[
L5 b

et
[
ot
o)

=
o €3
o) =
[l
.wv. ﬁw
oI
e
wf
o
020

o

)
0

but

man 1

et

=
a2

«
3

h
£

-t

3

>
YO Ed

but

a
in

e was

@
78
£

a

uce
53‘

1

e e et
e L

£
(9]
€]

%

T oy

o+
S

|

k

2
©

tha
s

Wi

o
A

G
his

man

"3 50

e B
stated

he
T

cly
-@:%
Lnu
%
v

BN

%

+
£

v,

.

s

O X
Zinavw

(™

scuesing the des

e

4

o~
>

ally

n1C

&

enhons

i
)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

'
g
Q

s¢ a

53

res

Ld

£

b2

Tvou
P!

&5

3

ne
elepho

Te
[

e heavy

&

F

b 2,

O

wh

23
<

%
~
(=

€
]
EA

<

a2

=9

e o

'
o

Vi
e

rn
Y 4
e A

us

i

st
-~

~
“

N
“

2t
- b

7

e




44-1987

LB

LS ol

L > D -
(=Rl =] +2 es] @)«
]l Q Ral 0 =}
o @ - > 03 4 G A2 W Om
o - 3 o &N O ooy O ool X w4 oM
s} il I Q SRR IS | [l I o) @0 D> ol
A 2O & N ot £ e c ot 2 1) &S00 “tO 1=
3 N O8O (S0 QM =« 03 I W ]
G Wl R & A Qe E DR N QX 4« Q
L0 ol IES OB & WD O Fa O S O oM
o on e 1 WA (o5 - £ =6
LT S T DO M -0 5] 42 @ 42 O ® -
b g Q WA Pl BT 2 = & 4t Moo S
<1 N 4 » et O S S I WS4 3 Q)

LR O ORI P = B eNT o I (s IR B R 2B 0 La] [}
Oy 3 9] wi G Q) [l 43 Q.o o @ O 42
L0 e 300 S0 D D D T3 () o aq 4 G303

[ Res BECLN S ba B 00 o @ o} (<3l
£34 = T4 o DO e« GEE=N) G g
QQ 0= Q » OB =] e
o == G > o] Gt
2y 3] Do (%] N3O s 49 =) O ord @
oo : ot bl 05 I ¢ < [9) {32 oo
v tid K] 2 TR S I o e S| o Dioed 3 RSN N
f4 1y 6} 42 RV G S T3 e O o oo
[ ] Ea - &1 o e 0 = oo by - F o4 O
> K W &1 935X Q > 33D W oty D
€ 7] « (S ¢) ef Gy 3>
Qo i ) BRNE! Ag En
(DI G T4 L i
2 &% o @
(4] 0 K+ V) KRS
PR oy %3 L. <!
(2 o Q Wy W
ri = 49 23 o a el
i &4 Q4 K s’
) & 2 4
14 O s o o 0,
S| I O oA g
ta ¥ Yk £ Q ]
wt O 03] ol e 4 vl [
g b ta = 3 G Mgy © O
" ) & %] Py 5 faq »
ISR Y [ RIS (34 I IS I
LS o0 o D4 @ O
o4 o (LR = $4 (&)
~o ¥4 163 = o Pt
(I I3 Q a <] : L G AT b3
A £ [ i 4 ] - 329 )
L B B (S| LI & e 2 0) e D &0 49
R & | i 02 I e AT I e R L S o S R W L2
) fq Mg =} <N 2 KX ¢ ¢ wirl 5]
5 GHEEE gear o HARNET
T = o D)« B AR e Rl )
g0 .m.:.w =t A PORC T AT N | Ke) O K
Uy L1 ) ¢} & wd B Dt oy O 1 meri b 15}
== 3] 9 By KOS QRERS IE V)
0 <3 P SIEE RN NS I ol
i o] 42 S 44 54 o]
N o IS 3] @ 0 a0 e Doy sl
L [l o) o) s e RO I = B RS 53
h] o el O ) 4 42 4 73 Q42 2S5 0
1) P - g 0 Q [OR=BEORUS Y- S« N IR o «

s Sl BRI I R Y Mg DA Qg 0 [N

O 1 : : MO o O C o KRR I N S B AR B B G B I 54

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



tely

aik &l

P!

,

e

e

a

~
[

"
..vo.v'—-.ii\
e

unny. "

-

tV
=
s

v

7y
.

S
h v

e
2

3
[#

#

T

W

™
[ &
~
o

T
i Ly

i~
e
2N
RN

[

¥

=

s
N

O

[<

o
C";.

e L
L8028 o

h

e

Ty
v

CuU

P

A
1A TS KA KS
Ge e ey
Lo A
=

ke

Y

oy

Tem e

azm

i

P

L

o
e N

X

v o2
[ 2 W

con

W e
il
7
5 e byl
£

ooy

4
(¥

KRG

[ox=s

|

<
=
2T

1%

™

KR

0

w9

o4

ULl ol

VISt

¥
»
[43

Qi

i

(24
T

(YRR SN

«
Ty
oy
Y

H

P

3
a2

i
[

[ RAS
-

o

4

A
=
&
.."_
[V

U

&

&
A

Faand 2

ok

EEe

S

A

nE
(o

"

13

e

e
e

AR

ik,

I S
truck

S0,
3%

&y

&

o v by oy
xJ;_») 4 S LJ.L&N'

st ohiols

e

]

Qo

e

Y
14

a

e
¥

BN’
FUSL TAN

Roonbier
i

Ty
-

e
[3 RV A S VRS

Alabe
R A

4%

Vi
EARSAI
Fra

LT
Cdd e g
(R

&

A P
v

-~
=~

?
YV
4
0

P
2 il
©

Lted
fal

)

A TnR A anin
ALERL I

b3
i

~
L

TN FN YT
S UGN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 he

T
“

nazvaau

4 4

2]
et
]

fod

=

o

FE)
b
a4

[0 I
St
O A
et 0y
=

%)

cx

e

H

4

v

.

P

-t
Gy 4
Q

[
S ord
p “«
[
e 0
en ©
O m

B

e

ole

nay

Iy
arin

(3¢

e
(5

sta

but

nyer

Ty
-

Wi

e

N
p-

e

W&

.
PPROR

D L P
(o e Ak

¥

(VIR
~~ 83
. 0 42
b
O e 3Gy
G141 a0
f B
D
et 0203
I RO
LIRS IS
oo BN ] b3}
09 Q

(9

v e,

LFau

-

TR e YA "“an

cih by Ti

L

AN

STAE

PO e
PO V)

o e
LN

)

o
i

also knov

A2
way

ey oo e
FEITLC

¥

1S

4

as
1S
=

\ork

)
g
<
-

ot e W

1}
s
mw

]

=
AY

RREN

¥
&

TRTY
iC FE
it

as
JEA

cf JCIN

be!

9 o

T 0»> 408
[SSEESIE B ] Dyerd

N T B O B -
GON R SR 4 S M
el Mo e 0
» ATy 0 oy e Ul 42
4 Xt FO I =]
G oEA) o R0 g e

ar

¥
-

JEAANY

Faw v vy
w3 W

as

7

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

-t .
~r
Vi L

v

.
)
L)
o

Py

I ]

C
&

i
P

H



;
ALTGRT
‘—."j“fm:'\/ 1
~
&

XAV
o
ey oo et o ',? T "_-"1‘&1"-@%@?1 ¥ o
FUORTALe T o JULOREEAR S AN SN

Grocery Store, Somerville
Tennesgee,

10

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer o Norfolk, Virginia

File Ne. November 6, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF .
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. /

P

/

ﬂftobef 17, 1968, PAUL W%‘ 4!/y Serial

Number asgéigned to thé USTS elephonically advised
that approximately six weeks prior to that date his wife, MARY
PATRICIA %gg;%i.from whom he is separated, made several statements

m indicating that she and another indivlidual, with whom she

was living in a common-law status, had stolen a rented car from
Florida and were wanted in several states for armed robbery and
other crimes. He stated that although his wife had tried to
commit sulclde on several occasions, he felt that she was mentally
unstable and armed with several weapons. He further stated that
his wife told him that she had knowledge of the person's identity
who killed Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., that this individual
received $500,000.00 for the assassination, and was hiding out
in the State of Florida.

On October 30, 1968, MARY PATRICIA BOLIN was interviewed
at the Norfolk Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at
which time she admitted being separated from her husband and
further admitted that she had told her husband that she and the
individual, with whom she was living in a common.law status, had
committed several armed robberlies and also that she had informatiqg
regarding the individual who assassinated Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, #R.
She admitted that she had made the statement to her husband that
this individual had received $500,000,00 and was hiding out in the
State of Florida, but further admitted that these statements were
all lies that she had fabricated and that she only told them to
her husband inasmuch as he had lied to her on previous occasions
about his activities. ©She admitted that she had told these
things to her husband in order to obtain sympathy from him, but
stated that she did not, in fact, have any information whatsoever
regarding the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

Mrs. BOLIN further admitted that she is presently out
on bond for insufficient funds ghecks beilng cashed at Norfolk. : = -
and further stated that she did not, in fact, try to commit:
suicide in 1967, while residing in Florida.

YO bk 7/

1_1/» >

- /Ju Z“ﬁ&{
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ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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DIRECTOR, FBI (4#4-38861) 11/6/68
SAC, NORFOLK (44-268)
MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are cleven coples of
an LHM entlitled "ASSASSINATION OF DR, MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR." which are being submitted for possible
dissemination at the Bureau. Enclosed for Memphis are
two coples of this

Ina h ag the statements made by Mrs. MARY

PATRICIA BOLINGrere admittedly made in an effort to
: ain sympathy of her estranged husband, the Norfolk

Division does not conbtemplate any further action
regarding this matter,

sa

(7)
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
Via TELETYPE DEFERRED
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (u4u4-38861)
FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

FBI

Date: November 8, 1968

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
(Type in plaintext or code) :
|
Jd
|
L

MURKIN 00: MEMPHIS

RE SAN FRANCISCO TELEPHONE CALL TO MEMPHIS INSTANT DATE.

SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT, OAKLAND POLICE DEPART-
MENT AND BERKELEY POLICE DEPARTMENT ADVISED THIS DATE THEY

HAD RECEIVED TELEPHONE CALI/FROM AN INDIVIDUAL 0 CLAIMED

HE WAS CALLING FROM LONPON, ENGLAND, AND WHQ” USED THE NAMES

WILLIAM PAYTON C D WILLIAM JAMESQ AND WHO STATED THAT
e

HE RESIDED AT TOBEKA CAMP END ROAD, ST. GEORC‘E'S HILL,
WAYBRIDGE SURREY, ENGLAND, TELEPHONE NUMBER COBHAM FOUR

EIGHT ONE FIVE. HE ALSO C MED HE WAS MﬂKING THESE CALLS

FROM THE SWISS EMBASSY ELEPHONE NUMBER ZERO ONE SEVEN -
TWO THREE ZERO - SEVEN ZERO ONE.,
CAAN SAID THAT HIS BROTHER, MICHAEL NOWLIN CAANy¢ A

STUDENT AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNTA AT BERKELEY AND WHO
RESIDES AT TWO SEVEN ZERO ONE HEARST STREET, BERKELEY, WAS,

1987 it -

teco e paa
Memphis (44-1987) (AM) t: L2
AGH/sif /“"é}

Approved: Sent M Per §

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)
PAGE TWO

"A MATERIAL WITNESS IN THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JUNIOR,

SLAYING AND THAT HE, (MICHAEL CAAN) WAS ABOUT TO BE KILLED

BECAUSE OF INFORMATION HE POSSESSED." 1IN HIS TELEPHONE CALL

TO THE DIFFERENT POLICE DEPARTMENTS, CAAN REQUESTED THAT

HIS BROTHER BE AFFORDED ;RCTBCTION IN ORDER THATTHIS MURDER
y

WOULD NOT BE CARRIED T.

MICHAEL CAAN, ZWO SEVEN ZERO ONE HEARST STREET, BERKELEY,

CALIFORNIA, ADVISED BERKELEY:POLICE OFFICER, MICHAEL S.
REPPAS, THAT HE KNOWS NOTHING ABOUT THE MARTIN LUTHER KING
SLAYING, HAS HAD NOTHING TO DO WITH IT, IS IN NO DANGER, AND
THAT HIS BROTHER IS A MENTAL PATIENT IN A REST HOME NEAR
LONDON, ENGLAND.

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT ADVISED MR, ROBERT DWYER OF
THE STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE AT MEMPHIS,TENNESSEE,
THIS DATE OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND MR. DWYER INFORMED
OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT THEY HAVE NO INFORMATION REGARDING
CAAN INVOLVED IN THIS MATTER.

SAN FRANCISCO FILES REFLECT ONE WILLIAM PAYTON CAAN

CALLED SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE IN APRIL, LAST, AND STATED THAT

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5+22-64)

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

PAGE THREE

HIS BROTHER, MICHAEL CAAN, WAS A SUSPECT IN THE MURKIN
CASE BECAUSE OF STRIKING PHYSICAL RESEMBLANCE TO JAMES
EARL RAY, HOWEVER, BASED ON PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION MADE
AVAILABLE AT THAT TIME BY CAAN HIS BROTHER WAS ELIMINATED
AS SUSPECT.

THY BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO HAVE THE LEGAT LONDON
DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT WILLIAM CAAN, ALSO KNOWN AS
WILLIAM JAMESON, IS CONFINED TO A MENTAL INSTETUTION IN
ENGLAND,

ATR MAIL COPY SENT TO MEMPHIS.

END

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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WI' 9’ lm “1,/”

CABLEGRAN : URGENT

T0:  LEGAT LONDON
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38816)
MURKIN, 00: MEMPHIS

THE FOLLOWING WAS RECEIVED PROM FBI MEMPHIS:
SAN FRANCISCO POLICE ', OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTHENT AND

ROAD, ST. GEORGE'S HILL, WAYER
COBHAM FOUR EIGHT GNE FIVE. HE
THREE ZERO - SEVEN ZERO ONE. | |

CANN SAID THAT HIS BHOTHER, MICHAEL NOVLIN CANN, A STUDENT AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORKIA AT BERKELEY AND WHO RESIDES AT TWO SEVEN
ZERO ONE HEARST STREET, BERKELEY, WAS. "A MATERIAL WITNESS IN THE
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JUNIOR, SLAYING AND THAT HE, (MICHAEL CAAN) WAS
ABOUT TO BE KILLED BECAUSE OF INFORMATION HE POSSESSED.” IN HIS
TELEPHONE CALL TO THE DIFFERENT POLICE DEPARTMENTS, CAAN REQUESTED THAT |
4 = Foreiga Lisison (Cleared with SA Graham Sﬁﬁfﬁ*ff‘_’@ 'L:Lﬁﬁ
@-m(mn

E

w)

/V
£4 /ST i E %74

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



msmnmwmnmmmamm
NOT BE CARRIED OUT. g | |

MICHAEL CAAN, 1 mmmmm.vm,
CALIPORNIA, ADVISED BERKELEY POLICE OFFICER, MICHAEL S. REPPAS, THAT
HE KNOWN NOTHING ABOUT THE MARTIN LUTHER KING SLAYING, HAS HAD
NOTHING TO DO WITH IT, IS IN NO DANGER, AND THAT HIS BROTHER IS A
MENTAL PATIENT IN A REST HOME NEAR LONDON, ENGLAND,

OARLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT ADVISED MR. ROBERT DWYER OF THE STATE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, THIS DATE OF
THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND MR, DWYER INFORMED OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT
THEY HAVE NO INFORMATION REGARDING CAAN INVOLVED IN THIS MATTER.

SAN FRARCISCO FILES REFLECT ONE WILLIAM PAYTON CAAN CALLED
SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE IN APRIL, LAST, AND STATED THAT HIS BROTHER,
MICHAEL CAAN, WAS A SUSPECT IN THE MURKIN CASE BECAUSE OF STRIKING
PHYSICAL RESEMBLANCE 70 JAMES EARL RAY, HOWEVER, BASED ON PHYSICAL .
DESCRIPTION MADE AVAILABLE AT THAT TIME BY CAAN HIS BROTHER WAS
ELIMINATED AS SUSPECT, ~ |

LEGAT LONDON SEOULD DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT WILLIAM CARN, ALSO
KHOWN AS WILLIAM JAMESON, IS CONFINED TO A MENTAL INSTITUTION IN
ENGLAND AND ANY AVAILABLE BACKGROUND DATA.
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FEBRUARY 15, 1968

«NSON, MISSOURI 65616 .. =777 ...

Coody's Billfold
Found Tuesday

Near Spokane /.
The Iate John W. Coody's bill..

way uwear  Spokane  Tuesday.

|

1

- T !

fold was fomma—along the highs™ '_"_i

worning by Gene  Gilmore, a:

Zec

Scveral leads have been sys-
s omatically investigated by law
ficers of the county since
“Tonday noon when John Wil-

| ¢ ™ Candy 70, of Grelna was

murdered’ al the Branson cily
dump,

At presstime Wednesday the
24-hour u-day invesligation
was .continuing without an ar
rest in - sight,

Coody: was found decad but
Istill bleeding at 12:30 Monday
'by Perry Shepherd and Mar-

vesident theve, who was walking
to the store.

Sherilft Tayman Cardwell said
that e and State Pateol See-
soant Wayne Perguson went to
Spohune Tuesday  wmovning  to
tahe a ok at the seene and pick
up the biltfold, It contained iden:
tifieation papees, but no money.

Aun intensive investization has
been wnderway sinee Feb, 12 to
try to find the killer of John
Coody whe was found dead with
three bullet wounds in the chest
shortly after noon that date,

Coody, 70, lived at Gretna, He
was working at the dump for
anether employee when he was
aunned  dowa,

The Sherifd and his doputies,
the State Patvoi officers and the
Prosecuting Attorney have work-
od every day and many aights
sinee  {he ervime,  guestioniing
and chocking out several sus-
peets, Cavdweil said that - this
process is continuing, )

-

- P SNy st sagt e .
Ly com T L, sl
e L R S TN T R T [ (Y

Feb. 12 shooting,
The Dbillfold, found by

iSheriff Lyman Cardwell.

Branson city dump,
found dead at tne,

M s e eeeem—

D
. . [ -

o

urder
‘| Victim Found on Road.

A e 3 oo /_;."'.'?f:
I BiilFSTd OF Murder® -

FORSYTH (Special) — The!
billfold of murder victim John:
W. Coody, 70, Gretna, turned up
along a highway ncar. Spokane
recently, providing a clue in the-

Gilmore, Spokane, as he was
wn}king to a- ncarby store, is
'being studied by Taney County

A part-time employe at the T,
dCoody wa}'“ ‘ Ly
ump with .. ST PP
[thrce bullet wounds in'the chest,

v We wish to thank al
: friends and
kindness, sympathy and theip
many floral offerings. afioy the
¢ reeent death of our father,

; The John W, Coody Jamily,

o

X

'

Gene - .o

A
o ) b

, the |
neighhors for-their

i land

22/2(p

‘

TNAINCINA0R. BOLVILO: 18 \vinina e

1o i 3
! 3 e o

11959 Dodge automobile.

| County

it

‘Man Murdered,

vin K'ndell, employees of Sun-
gy Sanitation Co., who wecre
taking a load of trash to the
targe sanitary fill,  He had
hean shet three times in the

~hest with a .22 caliber wea-
pon from about 15 feet and/
was Jvine at the rear of WS

Sheriff Lyman Carawell sai
Coody was f(illing in for/af-
other employee at the _r/éinp
and apparently his olayer sur-
prised him as he work~dd There
“was no sign of a s(;ﬂggle at
the sccne. ’ e,
_Cocdy’s billinld, believed™
Hhave contained scveral doliave
was missing,

A bulletin went out shortly
after the @ime deseribing a
youngish man wearing glaxses
and driving a yellowish-white
1965 Chevrolet.
tion came from persons wno
were near the dump shortly be
fore and shortly aifter the
shooting occured. Several leads
were received as a result of the

checked out conclusively.
Involved in the investization
are all officers of the Taney
sherifl’s  department,
Stat> Highway Patrol, Branson
Police department  and  the
Prosccuting attorney. Duc to

{some evidence found at the

death scene, officers have
speculated that' robbery may
not be a clear-cut motive for

i the crime.

Funeral services for the vie-

| tim have been set for Saturday

with the time remaining open
pending the arrival of two of

1 Coody’s sons who live in Calif-

ornia.  Another son lives in

“irTexas.
7

Yo =19 P sdid - = JORT
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